Public Document Pack

Contact: Hazel Brinton

Direct Dial: 01275 884811

E-mail: hazel.brinton@n-somerset.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 20 January 2021

**Virtual Meeting

Dear Sir or Madam

The Audit Committee — Thursday, 28 January 2021, 10.30 am - Virtual meeting by
Teams

A meeting of the Audit Committee will take place as indicated above. Councillors will be
sent a Teams Meeting invitation to place the meeting in their Calendar and can then
access the meeting from the link in that calendar item.

Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this
‘virtual’ meeting via the weblink below —

https://youtu.be/qv8xcDG1FCg
The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours faithfully

Assistant Director Governance and Monitoring Officer

To: Members of the Committee

Councillors: John Cato (Chair), Sandra Hearne (Vice-Chairman), Patrick Keating,
Marcia Pepperall and Richard Westwood.

This document and associated papers can be made available in a different
format on request.

Page 1



Agenda

1.

Public Participation (Standing Order 17 as amended by SO 5A)

To receive written submissions from any person who wishes to address the
Committee. The Chairman will select the order of the matters to be received.

Please ensure that any submissions meet the required time limits and can be read
out in five minutes (up to a maximum of 30 minutes).

Requests and full statements must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal
and Democratic Services, or to the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda
letter, by noon on the day before the meeting and the request must detail the
subject matter of the address.

Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)

A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which i
[...]
h to consider a matter as an Exempt Item, the
following resolution should be passed -

“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Section 100l of the Local Government Act 1972.”

Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed —

“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Audit Committee be
invited to remain.”

Mobile phones and other mobile devices

All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request
in special circumstances.

Filming and recording of meetings

The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes.

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press

Page 3



and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to
do so, as directed by the Chairman.

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social
media to report on proceedings at this meeting.

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

North
\(\} 8£1erset

COUNCIL

Draft Minutes
of the Virtual Meeting of the

Audit Committee
Thursday, 19th November 2020

held via Microsoft Teams.
Meeting Commenced: 10:30 Meeting Concluded: 13:50
Councillors:

P John Cato (Chairman)
P Sandra Hearne (Vice Chairman)

P Marcia Pepperall
P Richard Westwood
P Patrick Keating

P: Present
A: Apologies for absence submitted

Other members: Councillors Caroline Cherry, Mark Crosby, Mike Solomon.
Also in attendance: Barrie Morris and Gail Turner-Radcliffe (Grant Thornton)

Officers in attendance: Mark Anderson (Corporate Services), Stephen Ballard
(Corporate Services), Hazel Brinton (Corporate Services), Peter Cann (Audit West), ,
Richard Penska (Corporate Services), Mike Riggall (Corporate Services), Melanie
Watts (Corporate Services), Jeff Wring (Audit West)

AUD Chairman’s Welcome

10
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the second virtual meeting of the

Audit Committee.

He explained the procedures to be followed at the meeting and confirmed
that decisions taken at this virtual meeting would have the same standing as
those taken at a physical meeting of the Council in the Town Hall.

The Chairman reminded everyone that the meeting was being livestreamed
on the internet and that a recorded version would be available to view within
48 hours on the North Somerset Council website. The meeting had started
slightly later than the scheduled time due to technical difficulties with
members connecting to the meeting.

1
Hazel Brinton Democratic Services 01275 ss4Bl@ge 5 aud Minutes 191120



AUD
11

AUD
12

AUD
13

AUD
14

At the invitation of the Chairman the Democratic Services officer took a roll
call of councillors to confirm attendance for the benefit of those in the
meeting and members of the public watching online.

Election of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2019-20 (Agenda item
1)

Resolved that: Councillor Sandra Hearne be elected as Vice-Chairman of
the Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2020-21.

The Chairman expressed his thanks to Councillor Richardson as outgoing
Vice-Chairman.

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37)
(Agenda Item 4)

None.

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 (Agenda Item 5)

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record.
Statement of Accounts 2019-20 (Agenda Item 7)

A representative of the interim Director of Finance and Property presented a
summary of the Head of Corporate Accountancy’s report on the Statement
of Accounts 2019/20. He summarised the adjustments that had been agreed
with the Council’s external auditor. He noted that the external audit was now
substantially compl
[...]
ations

Progress in
iImplementing
recommendations

Use of additional
powers

6€ abed

Opinion on the
financial
statements

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2021



Recommendations

& Evidence Impact of .
Q . Action to be
% Nature of (;E c\ll:/trc])lrcg W%ikt%zss taken to
weakness , , : address the
view Is audited weakness
based body

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP



Practical implications

The new approach is more complex, more involved and will
lead to better quality working achieving more impact. Before
beginning work, we will discuss with you:

Timing

e Tv 9beqg

Resourcing



Revised auditing standard: Auditing Accounting
Estimates and Related Disclosures

In the period December 2018 to January 2020 the Financial
Reporting Council issued a number of updated International Auditing
Standards (ISAs (UK)) which are effective for audits of financial
statements for periods beginning on or after 15 December 2019. ISA
(UK) 540 (revised): Auditing Accounting Estimates and Related
Disclosures includes significant enhancements in respect of the audit
risk assessment process for accounting estimates.

Introduction

der ISA (UK) 540 (Revised December 2018) auditors are required to understand and
sess an entity’s internal controls over accounting estimates, including:

L% The nature and extent of oversight and governance over management’s financial
~ reporting process relevant to accounting estimates;

BN How management identifies the need for and applies specialised skills or knowledge
related to accounting estimates;

+ How the entity’s risk management process identifies and addresses risks relating to
accounting estimates;

« The entity’s information system as it relates to accounting estimates;
+ The entity’s control activities in relation to accounting estimates; and
+ How management reviews the outcomes of previous accounting estimates.

As part of this process auditors also need to obtain an understanding of the role of th
[...]
e partnership. GTIL and each

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

North Somerset Council

Report to the Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 29th January 2021

Subject of Report: Risk Management

Town or Parish: All

Officer/Member Presenting: Richard Penska Interim Director of Finance
Key Decision: No

Reason:
Information item

Recommendations
The Audit Committee consider and note the Corporate Risk Management arrangements
and those exercised over the COVID 19 pandemic and Brexit.

1. Summary of Report
The report provides the Audit Committee with following Risk Registers:

a. Corporate Risk Register

b. COVID 19 Risk Register

c. EU Transitions Risk Register
These registers are used by the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) to respond to, manage
and mitigate risks emerging in a challenging operating environment. There is inevitably a
degree of duplication within the registers, for example some risks contained within the
Corporate Strategic Risk Register may be exacerbated by COVID or EU transition and will
therefore appear in both.

The report is submitted to the Audit Committee to provide assurance that risks are being
reviewed and mitigated where possible and to allow the Committee to seek further
assurances on risks they may wish to focus on in their formal forward plan or internal
briefings.

2. Policy

The council’s Financial Regulations stipulates that “Sound governance requires effective
and efficient management of risk and maximising opportunities, covering all forms of risk,
not just financial” and that “The Section 151 Officer shall report all strategic risks (threats
and opportunities) to the Corporate Management Team, the Audit Committee and the
Executive as appropriate”.

Page 61
[...]
sa
Andrews
None Lucy Shomali | Colin Russell
None Nicholas Brain | Dee Mawn
None Mat Lenny Jane Day
Jane Day | Gareth|
None Mat Lenny payla
None Matt Lenny | Emma Diakou
None MattLenny | Alex Stafford
None Hayley Veriico | Mike Newman
None MattLenny | Gareth Mellors
None MattLenny | Gareth Mellors
None MattLenny | Gareth Mellors
None Richard Penska | Mel Watts
None Richard Penska | Mel Watts
Howard
None Lucy Shomaii | v
None Lucy Shomaii | Potecan /v
Andrews
None Lucy Shomali | Jane Harrison
None Lucy Shomali | Colin Medus
None Hayley Verrico | Gerald Hunt
None SheilaSmith | Mike Newman




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

North Somerset Council

Report to the Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 28 January 2021

Subject of Report: Treasury management risk workshop
Town or Parish:

Officer/Member Presenting: Steve Ballard

Key Decision: N/A

Reason: Not an Executive decision

Recommendations
The Audit Committee is requested to note:

1. the key messages from the treasury management member training workshop held on
13 January 2021,

2. that Members recognised that the Council’s treasury management team would
continue to work within the Council’s current Treasury Management Strategy, and
accepted that it provides sufficient flexibility to allow investment opportunities to be
considered, whilst providing sufficient mitigation of risk,

3. that information supporting the investment strategy will be subject to on-going review,
by officers and members, supported by the Council’s treasury management advisors.

1. Summary of Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to note the key messages arising from the treasury
management member training workshop, jointly provided and facilitated by Finance
Officers and Arlingclose, the Council’s treasury management advisors, to members of
the Audit Committee on 15 January 2020, and to summarise discussions relating to
the preparation of the Strategy for 2020/21.

2. Policy

2.1. The Council’s Treasury Management a
[...]
ions for sources of future borrowing.

3.4.Members discussed issues arising during the presentation with officers and the
Arlingclose team, notably:

Treasury management risk register — A copy of the latest Treasury Management
risk register was included in the presentation. Members asked about the
arrangements for update and review of the Treasury management risk register.

Treasury management risks — The presentation included details of the range of
treasury management risks that the Council is exposed to, and the mitigating
arrangements maintained by the Council to mitigate these risks. Members
discussed the various risks and mitigating arrangements. Treasury management
risks discussed included:

o Credit risk
Liquidity risk

Interest rate risk
Inflation risk
Regulatory and political risk

o O O O

Page 74



For information, details of the limits included in the Treasury Management
Strategy in relation to Credit risk as included at Appendix 1.

Risk appetite — Discussions with Arlingclose indicated that the Council currently
has a relatively low level of risk in its Treasury management portfolio, when
compared to other authorities. Members expressed understanding of the reduced
returns available in current market conditions, but there was no call to increase the
level of risk in the Council’s investment portfolio in order to increase returns.
Members recognised that the Council’s treasury management team would
continue to work within the Council’s current Treasury Management Strategy, and
accepted that it provides sufficient flexibility to allow investment opportunities to be
considered, whilst providing sufficient mitigation of risk.

Economic outlook — Discussion was focused upon Arlingclose’s expectations in
this area across the medium term, including the possibility of negative interest
rates and what that might mean for the Council. Inflation risk was also discussed
and officers agreed that the current Strategy effectively mitigated this risk although
Counci
[...]
ment Member training workshop held on 15 January 2020,

e that members recognised that the Council’s treasury management team would
continue to work within the Council’s current Treasury Management Strategy,
and accepted that it provides sufficient flexibility to allow investment opportunities
to be considered, whilst providing sufficient mitigation of risk,

e that the investment strategy, will be subject to on-going review, by officers and
Members, supported by the Council’s treasury management advisors.

4. Consultation

N/A

5. Financial Implications

5.1.

Treasury management decisions, taken through the application of the Treasury
Management Strategy, impact on both the revenue budget and the balance sheet in
current and future years. Details of the financial implications of treasury management
activities are included in the papers presented to the Executive

6. Legal Powers and Implications

6.1.

6.2.

Under the Local Government Act 2003, the Council may invest money or borrow
money:

e for any purpose relevant to its functions, and

e for prudent financial management.

The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017

Page 76



Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires it to approve a treasury management
strategy before the start of each financial year.

6.3. The Treasury management Strategy is due to be presented to the Council’s
Executive at their February meeting. They will be requested to recommend approval
of the Strategy by full Council.

6.4. The role of the Audit Committee in relation to Treasury Management is to:
e review the Council’'s arrangements for managing risk and maintaining an
effective control environment
e receive and review reports:
o Performance reports e.g. quarterly
o Audit reports, acting on recommendations
e Challenge officers where appropriate

7. Climate Change and Environmental Implications

7.1. The impact of the Council’s Treasu
[...]
UK Local Authority Investments £bn
60

. O

40
]
m B B m-

30

20

Mar-14 Mar-15 Mar-16 Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19 Mar-20 Sep-20

mLAto LA ® MMFs = DMADF & T Bills
Banks & Building Societies » Externally Managed Funds m Other

source: MHCLG live tables on local government borrowing and investment; all UK g(\%'North

2\ merset

2 3 MNorth Somerset Council Member Training COUNCIL

Confidential - not for disclosure to third parties

2¢T abed

o

o




Alternative Funding Spreads

Local Authority Bond Spreads

2.20 -
2.00 -
1.80 - ———— \

1.60 -

1.40 -

=S

1.20 -

c2T obed
] =
& g
|
:
I
:
:
:
¢

] - » a
0.60 - o/
0.4{] I I I ] I I I I I I I I 1 I
A A A NS N Nz N S O S 9 Q O Q O
> S S S SR A SO GO L S S UG A%
v X v v v v X v v v v X X Vv X
R A M P \ WA AP S WP VP AR PP A MRS
Transport for London 2033 Greater London Authority 2034 ——— Aberdeen City Council 2054
Lancashire County Council 2025 == Lancashire County Council 2060 = = =PWLB Certainty Rate \hNorth
. - N Somerset
North Somerset Council Member Training COUNCIL
24 Confidential - not for disclosure to third parties




Thank you for Listening

y2T abed

All data has been sourced from Bloomberg and other publicly available information.

This document and any attachments are strictly confidential and are intended for Arlingclose clients only. The document contains

professional and privileged information and must not be disclosed to any third party without written permission of Arlingclose Ltd. \ (\§'N0rth
North Somerset Council Member Training \ c ?ENS(;CIE
2 5 Confidential - not for disclosure to third parties




Agenda Item 10
North Somerset Council

REPORT TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING: 28 JANUARY 2021

SUBJECT OF REPORT: AUDIT PLAN - AUDIT COMMITTEE CONSULTATION
TOWN OR PARISH: NONE

OFFICER PRESENTING: PETER CANN - AUDIT WEST

KEY DECISION: NO

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Audit Committee is asked to:

e Comment on any areas or themes they would like to be considered in relation to the
Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22.

¢ Note the intention to keep the plan under constant review, including a six month
reassessment, in order to prioritise resources as required.

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT

This report updates the Audit Committee on the methodology used to create the Internal
Audit Plan and asks for comments on areas or themes they would like to be considered
within the plan for 2021/22. It also outlines the intended approach towards COVID-19
activity.

2. POLICY

The work of the Internal Audit Service is to provide independent assurance to the council’s
senior officers and members that governance, risk management and controls are sufficient
in ensuring delivery of the council’s objectives.

3. DETAILS
BACKGROUND - REASONABLE ASSURANCE MODEL

3.1 The planning process is based on the fundamental requirement that the audit plan
proposed will deliver sufficient work to enable the Chief Internal Auditor to independently
assess the internal control framework and give a reasonable assurance opinion at the end
of each year. The model we use — the Reasonable Assurance Model - has previously been
reported to the Committee in detail.

3.2 It was created and adopted in conjunction with a number of other councils in the South
West and indeed its approach won a Public Finance award in 2017.

1
Page 125



3.3 The outline of the model is as follows with the key elements in the middle section which
introduced a high-level assessment of themes based on good governance.

eVision & Corporate Plan

Organisational Context -<Budget&mrrp

eCorporate Risks

8 Themes -

ngh Level Assessment «Governance, Finance, IM&T, Assets, Risk,

Procurement, Programmes, Performance

*3 Audit Factors -
eMateriality, Inherent Risk, Audit History

Detailed Assessment

3.4 COVID-19 and 6 Monthly Rolling Plan Review

3.4.1 During the 2020/21 financial year, members will recall that ongoing changes to
planned work were required in order to redirect audit resources to unforeseen issues arising
from the COVID-19 pandemic. It was then considered that the audit plan should be rebased
for the rest of the financial year, now that a better understanding had been gained of the
impact of COVID-19 and how resources should be subsequently prioritised. This was
discussed and agreed at the November 2020 Audit Committee meeting.

3.4.2 It is the intention of the Internal Audit Service to follow a similar approach for the next
financial year, so whilst the usual consultation process will follow and a full-year audit plan
will initially be produced to cover the period 15t April 2021 — 315t March 2022, the plan will
be kept under constant review and adjusted to cover any further unforeseen requirements
over the first six months. A review of the annual plan at the six-month stage will then take
place in order to adequately prioritise and resource the second half of the financial year. In
addition to this, a COVID-19 contingency resource will also be held to help smooth any
impact.

3.5 Consultation & Input — Audit Committee

The Audit Committee is a key stakeholder and ultimately approve the Audit Plan and
therefore the purpose of the report is to obtain views and feedback on areas which the
planning process can consider and take account of before it is finalised at the end of March.

In addition to Covid-19 factors around Financial Resilience, local economic impacts and
broader financial assurance around the use of Covid-19 grants the Chartered Institute of
Internal Auditors has drawn up ten key areas for 2021 which organisations should take
account of in preparing their audit plans.

These are detailed below as a point of reference to help the committee in understanding

where they feel audit coverage may be beneficial.

- Information security in the current Covid-19 work environment
- Regulatory requirements and the return to normal
- Delivery of Strategic Priorities following Covid-19

2
Page 126



- Financial Resilience - Liquidity risk and cost-cutting amid depressed demand
- Managing talent, sta

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 280121 

Minutes 
of the Virtual Meeting of 

The Audit Committee 
Thursday, 28 January 2021 
Virtual meeting by Teams 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.30 am Meeting Concluded: 12.02 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

John Cato (Chair) 
Sandra Hearne (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Patrick Keating 
Marcia Pepperall 
Richard Westwood 
 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Ballard (Principal Accountant (Closure and Systems)), 
Hazel Brinton (Democratic Services Officer), Peter Cann (Senior Auditor), Richard Penska 
(Interim Director of Finance & Property), Melanie Watts (Head of Finance) and Jeff Wring 
(Head of Audit West). 
 
Also in attendance: Jon Roberts and Gail Turner-Radcliffe (Grant Thornton) 
 
AUD 
20 

Chairman's Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the third virtual meeting of the Audit 
Committee.   
 
He explained the procedures to be followed at the meeting and confirmed that 
decisions taken at this virtual meeting would have the same standing as those 
taken at a physical meeting of the Council in the Town Hall.  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone that the meeting was being livestreamed on the 
internet and that a recorded version would be available to view within 48 hours on 
the North Somerset Council website. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman the Democratic Services officer took a roll call of 
councillors to confirm attendance for the benefit of those in the meeting and 
members of the public watching online. 
 

AUD 
21 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None 
 



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 280121 
 

AUD 
22 

Minutes 19 November 2020 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

AUD 
23 

External Audit Update 
 
A representative from Grant Thornton presented the report and drew members 
attention to the Annual Audit Letter which was the public facing summary of the 
detailed audit work and discussions already held with committee members and 
presented in the Audit Report at the previous meeting.  He noted this would be the 
final Annual Audit Letter as it had been replaced henceforth by the Annual 
Auditors’ Report.  Members noted the areas of recommendation in the letter and 
that officers would regularly report on the implementation of the recommendations. 
 
The representatives from Grant Thornton presented the Audit Progress Report 
and Sector Update.  It was noted that the Annual Audit Letter closed the 2019/20 
financial year with an unqualified opinion.  Work had been completed on the 
Teachers’ Pension claim certification, but an extension had been granted for the 
certification of claims and returns in respect of Housing Benefit claims.  All the 
audit deliverables for 2019/20 had been received by the council and those for 
2020/21 would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the sector update which included information on 
the new Value for Money arrangements for 2020/21 which resulted from a review 
of the Code of Practice by the National Audit Office.  It was noted that the most 
significant change had been to the criteria underpinning the external auditors’ work 
which aimed to improve the value of the audit work to the taxpayer and council.  
Henceforth, the external auditors would analyse the council’s arrangements for 
improving the performance of the value for money of the services it provided.  A 
more holistic report would incorporate matters such as benchmarking and best 
practice comparisons to form a useful commentary on the council’s arrangements 
for value for money.  Going forwards the Auditors’ Annual Report would highlight a 
change in recommendations and would focus on the identification of weaknesses 
rather than a binary opinion on the accounts and may take the form of general 
observations for improvement or in the case of a significant weakness, key 
recommendations on the action to be taken by the council. 
 
Members asked questions on whether the previous criteria were not more active 
than the new criteria and the impact of the change in reporting approach on the 
council.  Members noted that committee members had been making their own 
inquiries into the operation of other authorities’ approaches to the work of their 
audit committees. 
 
A representative from Grant Thornton further reported on revised International 
Auditing Standards (ISAs) and in particular the standard for Auditing Accounting 
Estimates and Related Disclosures which included significant enhancements in 
respect of the audit risk assessment process for accounting estimates of which the 
council had a number.  She highlighted the “How can you help” section for the 
committee which noted that the auditor will be making additional enquires of 
committee members and management for 2020/21 on the council’s accounting 
estimates in a similar way to their traditional enquiries on fraud risk assessment 
procedures and going concern considerations.  An error in the list of material 



3 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 280121 
 

accounting estimates was noted and a query raised on the meaning of level 2 and 
level 3 investments.  A request for a glossary of terms in reports was made. 
 
A representative from Grant Thornton reported on recommendations from the 
Redmond Review into local authority financial reporting and external audit.  He 
explained the historical context to the report for member and noted that the report 
recognises the importance of the local government audit; sets out a new path for 
local authorities and their auditors including an annual meeting with the auditor 
and Full Council; recommends the greater inclusion of independent members on 
audit committees and appropriate training for audit committee members; 
comments on the role of the regulator in ensuring that audit quality is meaningful 
to the user of the accounts; recommends that CIPFA simplifies the current local 
authority financial reports making them more accessible to readers; recommends 
the creation of a new audit regulator; expands eligibility for appointment as a local 
public auditor; recommends the increasing of fees and work content and 
incorporates an extended deadline for delivering audited financial statements to 
councils.  He also noted areas in which he felt the review could have gone further 
including the involvement of the NHS in the proposals. 
 
The Chairman thanked the representatives for their presentation and noted that he 
and the committee members looked forward to engaging with them further on the 
review’s proposals. 
 

AUD 
24 

Risk Management Update 
 
The Interim Director of Finance and Property presented the report on Risk 
Management to members and noted the provision to the committee of the 
Corporate Risk Register, Covid 19 Risk Register and the EU Transitions Risk 
Register as part of the report.  He noted that risk management this year was being 
undertaken in greater detail due to the scale of risks brought about by Covid 19 
and the UK exit from the European Union which were recorded in the relevant 
registers. Some crossover of entries was noted between the three registers. The 
Covid 19 and EU Transitions registers had been retained due to the size of the 
risks which were being managed in real time with a weekly review by the 
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) of those currently impacting the business and a 
fortnightly emergency review by CLT particularly of the Covid 19 risk register.  He 
added that going forwards, the format adopted for all risk registers will be that of 
the Corporate Risk Register.  He noted the outstanding action regarding the 
internal audit report on risk management references and standardisation of them 
in decision making and committee reports 
 
The Chairman noted his appreciation for the increase in quality of the 
presentation, visibility and clarity of the risk registers presented to the committee.  
A query was raised on the amount received and paid out in the form of 
government grants due to Covid 19.  The Interim Director of Finance and Property 
advised that he received an update each week on the amounts and undertook to 
send out a briefing to members later that day. 
 
Resolved: that the Audit Committee note the Corporate Risk Management 
arrangements and those exercised over the COVID 19 pandemic and Brexit. 
 
 



4 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 280121 
 

AUD 
25 

Senior Management Review 
 
The Interim Director of Finance and Property provided members with a verbal 
update on the Senior Management Review which had been concluded by the 
Chief Executive.  A new Corporate Services Director who would also be the S151 
Officer would be appointed in due course.  The deletion of several posts and the 
creation of others were noted as were the movement of a number of services 
away from the Corporate Services directorate.  He added that the Children’s and 
Adult Services directorates had been separated. 
 
Members requested an updated organisational chart and regular briefings as 
further changes were made to directorate structures. 
 

AUD 
26 

Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 
 
A representative of the Interim Director of Finance and Property presented the 
report which highlighted the key messages arising from the treasury 
management risk workshop provided to members of the committee.  The 
workshop had been facilitated by the council’s finance officers and Arlingclose, the 
council’s treasury management advisors, and delivered as part of the audit 
committee’s role in overseeing the council’s treasury management function.   
 
He noted that it had been agreed that as a result of the workshop that there was 
no requirement for significant changes to the council’s current Treasury 
Management Strategy and the outcome of the discussions had been used by 
officers to inform the drafting of the strategy for 2021/22.  This had been submitted 
to the Executive for approval and subsequent approval by the Council. 
 
The Chairman noted that he wished to have further discussions to clarify his 
understanding around the reporting processes of the Property Investment Board. 
 
Resolved: that subject to the correction of typographical errors that the Audit 
Committee note: 
 
1. the key messages from the treasury management member training workshop 
held on 13 January 2021 
2. that Members recognised that the council’s treasury management team would 
continue to work within the council’s current Treasury Management Strategy, and 
accepted that it provides sufficient flexibility to allow investment opportunities to be 
considered, whilst providing sufficient mitigation of risk and 
3. that information supporting the investment strategy will be subject to on-going 
review, by officers and members, supported by the council’s treasury management 
advisors. 
 

AUD 
27 

Internal Audit - Audit Committee Consultation 
 
A representative from Audit West presented the report which updated members on 
the methodology used to create the Internal Audit Plan and requested member 
input into areas or themes they wished to be considered 
within the plan for 2021/22.  He noted the report also outlined the intended 
approach towards COVID-19 activity and requested members note the intention to 
keep the plan under regular review so that resources could be prioritised. 



5 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 280121 
 

 
He advised that Audit West would use the Reasonable Assurance Model with 
which members were familiar in order to plan its audit work and that a rigorous 
stakeholder consultation process would take place between January and April to 
inform the work plan.  He further advised that as a result of ongoing Covid 19 
pressures, the work plan would be subjected to a six-month rolling review to 
ensure the second half of the year was adequately resourced and prioritised and a 
Covid 19 contingency resource would be used to assist in the smoothing of any 
impact. 
 
In addition to Covid-19 factors around financial resilience, local economic impacts 
and broader financial assurance around the use of Covid-19 grants, members 
attention was drawn to the inclusion of the Chartered Institute of 
Internal Auditors’ ten key areas for 2021 which organisations should take 
account of in preparing their audit plans. 
 
The Chairman thanked the internal auditors for their report and the work they were 
doing and noted a request for a further briefing session for members to discuss 
the issues noted in the report and any others that may arise. 
 
Resolved: that the Audit Committee note: 
 
1. the request by the internal auditor that the Audit Committee comment on any 
areas or themes they would like to be considered in relation to the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2021/22 and 
2. the intention to keep the plan under constant review, including a six-month 
reassessment, in order to prioritise resources as required. 
 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
      

Chairman 
 

     ________________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 


